

# No. 17-1762

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

---

TAWANNA M. ROBERTS, on behalf of herself and all others similarly situated,  
*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

v.

CAPITAL ONE, N.A.,

*Defendant-Appellee,*

CAPITAL ONE FINANCIAL CORPORATION,  
doing business as CAPITAL ONE BANK,

*Defendant.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Southern District of New York,  
Case No. 16-cv-4841 (The Honorable Lorna G. Schofield)

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* CENTER FOR RESPONSIBLE LENDING,  
NATIONAL CONSUMER LAW CENTER, AND  
NEW ECONOMY PROJECT IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT  
AND ARGUING FOR REVERSAL**

---

Rebecca K. Borné  
Center for Responsible Lending  
910 17th Street, NW, Suite 500  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 349-1850  
*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

August 7, 2017

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT ..... i**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS ..... ii**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iv**

**CONSENT TO FILE AS *AMICI CURIAE* .....1**

**INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* .....1**

**SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....5**

**ARGUMENT .....7**

**I. BANKS, OFTEN BOLSTERED BY MISLEADING REPRESENTATIONS, HAVE USED THE RISE OF DEBIT CARDS TO SIPHON HUNDREDS OF BILLIONS OF DOLLARS FROM THEIR CUSTOMERS.....7**

**A. Banks’ high-cost overdraft programs drain billions in total, and thousands from many individual families, each year. ....7**

**B. Banks quietly replaced original courtesy overdraft coverage with a predatory business model, particularly on debit cards. ....10**

**C. Banks have long compounded harm to consumers with additional deceptive practices, including manipulating transaction posting and available balance disclosures. ....14**

**D. Banks responded to new regulations with new misleading representations. ....16**

**E. The excessive size of the fee is the engine that drives banks’ deceptive practices. ....18**

**II. CAPITAL ONE HAS ENCOURAGED OVERDRAFT FEES WHILE MISREPRESENTING THE CIRCUMSTANCES UNDER WHICH THEY ARE CHARGED.....20**

<b>A. Capital One has an aggressive high-cost overdraft program on debit cards and is expanding it to previously safe accounts.....</b>	<b>20</b>
<b>B. Capital One’s account agreement language misrepresents its practice..</b>	<b>22</b>
<b>C. Capital One’s other disclosures and marketing reinforce its misleading account agreement language.....</b>	<b>23</b>
<b>D. Plaintiff’s overdrafts at issue in this case would have been paid even if Capital One had not obtained her “opt-in,” but she would not have been charged any associated fees.....</b>	<b>25</b>
<b>III. UNFAIR OVERDRAFT PRACTICES STACK THE DECK AGAINST CONSUMERS, CAUSING LONG-TERM HARM TO BANKS’ MOST VULNERABLE CUSTOMERS.....</b>	<b>26</b>
<b>A. Many customers try desperately to avoid overdrafts before being struck by disproportionate fees. ....</b>	<b>26</b>
<b>B. Excessive overdraft fees hit lower income consumers hardest and drive many consumers from the banking system altogether.....</b>	<b>27</b>
<b>C. Communities of color are disproportionately harmed by overdraft programs. ....</b>	<b>30</b>
<b>CONCLUSION.....</b>	<b>31</b>
<b>CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE</b>	
<b>CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE</b>	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

*Gutierrez v. Wells Fargo*, 730 F.Supp.2d 1080 (N.D. Cal. 2010).....15

### Other Authorities

American Bankers Association, *Comment Letter on Proposed Changes to Regulation DD* (July 18, 2008), <https://goo.gl/ZJM1qa> .....16

Andrew Martin, *Bank of America to End Debit Overdraft Fees*, N.Y. Times, Mar. 9, 2010, <http://nyti.ms/2weAZGH>.....20

Anthony Malakian, *Overdraft and ATM Fees Rise, As Economy Slumps*, American Banker, June 1, 2008 .....13

Bankrate, *2007 Courtesy Overdraft Study* (Dec. 19, 2017), <https://goo.gl/Saadkz> .....11

Borzekowski, et al., *Consumers' Use of Debit Cards: Patterns, Preferences and Price Response* (April 2006), <https://goo.gl/Nb1GAM> .....24

Campbell, Martinez Jerez, and Tufano, *Bouncing Out of the Banking System: An Empirical Analysis of Involuntary Bank Account Closures* (June 6, 2008), <https://goo.gl/dkVM3d> ..... 28, 29

Capital One Marketing Email, on file with Center for Responsible Lending .....21

Capital One, *Account Disclosures*, <https://capt1.co/2vKvK1n> (last visited Aug. 7, 2017).....21

Capital One, *Credit Cards vs. Debit Cards*, <https://capt1.co/2v9vuLZ> (last visited Aug. 4, 2017) ..... 13, 24

Capital One, *Overdraft Protection*, <https://capt1.co/2w1FOiC> (last visited Aug. 7, 2017).....26

Capital One, *Types of Services: ATM and Debit Cards*, <https://goo.gl/eUu8Hf> (last visited Aug. 4, 2017) .....24

Center for Responsible Lending, <i>Banks Collect Overdraft Opt-ins Through Misleading Marketing</i> (April 2011), <a href="https://goo.gl/gHwdzX">https://goo.gl/gHwdzX</a> .....	17, 18
Center for Responsible Lending, <i>Banks Target, Mislead Consumers as Overdraft Deadline Nears</i> (Aug. 5, 2010), <a href="https://goo.gl/oXTEmA">https://goo.gl/oXTEmA</a> .....	17
Chase, <i>Chase Debit Cards</i> , <a href="https://www.chase.com/checking/debit-cards">https://www.chase.com/checking/debit-cards</a> (last visited Aug. 7, 2017) .....	24
Chi Chi Wu, <i>Restoring the Wisdom of the Common Law: Applying the Historical Rule Against Contractual Penalty Damages to Bank Overdraft Fees</i> , National Consumer Law Center (April 2013), <a href="https://goo.gl/p25SGA">https://goo.gl/p25SGA</a> .....	19, 20
Consumer Federation of America, <i>Survey: Sixteen Largest Bank Overdraft Fees and Terms</i> (updated July 31, 2009) .....	14
Consumer Financial Protection Bureau, <i>A Closer Look: Overdraft and the Impact of Opting-In</i> (Jan. 19, 2017), <a href="https://goo.gl/hBgGCf">https://goo.gl/hBgGCf</a> .....	8
Consumer Financial Protection Bureau, <i>CFPB Data Point: Checking account overdraft</i> (July 2014), <a href="https://goo.gl/azocrR">https://goo.gl/azocrR</a> .....	8, 9
Consumer Financial Protection Bureau, <i>CFPB Study of Overdraft Programs: A white paper of initial data findings</i> (June 2013), <a href="https://goo.gl/7vW4c8">https://goo.gl/7vW4c8</a> .....	12, 19, 28
Consumer Financial Protection Bureau, <i>Data point: Frequent Overdrafters</i> (Aug. 2017), <a href="https://goo.gl/1GNcuZ">https://goo.gl/1GNcuZ</a> .....	9, 25
Consumer Financial Protection Bureau, Press Release, <i>[CFPB] Orders Santander Bank to Pay \$10 Million Fine for Illegal Overdraft Practices: Bank Deceptively Marketed Its Overdraft Service to Consumers, Violated “Opt-in” Rule</i> , July 14, 2016, <a href="https://goo.gl/EDjfJ9">https://goo.gl/EDjfJ9</a> .....	18
Consumer Financial Protection Bureau, Press Release, <i>CFPB Sues TCF National Bank for Tricking Consumers Into Costly Overdraft Service: Bank Obscured Fees, Adopted Loose Definition of Consent to Preserve Overdraft Revenue</i> , Jan. 19, 2017, <a href="https://goo.gl/jseDrs">https://goo.gl/jseDrs</a> .....	18
Consumer Financial Protection Bureau, Press Release, <i>CFPB Takes Steps to Improve Checking Account Access</i> , Feb. 3, 2016, <a href="https://goo.gl/s8AoR3">https://goo.gl/s8AoR3</a> .....	22

Consumer Financial Protection Bureau, <i>Supervisory Highlights</i> (Winter 2015), <a href="https://goo.gl/9bV497">https://goo.gl/9bV497</a> .....	22, 23
Edward Yingling, President and CEO, American Bankers Association, Opinion, <i>Fees Are A Deterrent: Banks Offer Several Ways To Keep Consumers From Overdrawing</i> , USA TODAY, June 23, 2008, at 11A .....	12
FDIC, <i>2013 FDIC National Survey of Unbanked and Underbanked Households</i> (Oct. 2014), <a href="https://goo.gl/Mdzxch">https://goo.gl/Mdzxch</a> .....	29
FDIC, <i>2015 FDIC National Survey of Unbanked and Underbanked Households</i> (Oct. 20, 2016), <a href="https://goo.gl/MUnc7L">https://goo.gl/MUnc7L</a> .....	30
FDIC, <i>FDIC Study of Bank Overdraft Programs</i> (Nov. 2008), <a href="https://goo.gl/Ma3ZD1">https://goo.gl/Ma3ZD1</a> .....	14, 27
FDIC, Supervisory Guidance for Overdraft Protection Programs and Consumer Protection, FIL-81-2010 (Nov. 24, 2010) .....	27
Federal Reserve Bulletin, <i>Retail Fees of Depository Institutions, 1997-2001</i> .....	11
Impact Financial Services, <i>How the [IMPACT Overdraft Privilege] Program Works</i> (2006), (last visited March 23, 2012) (on file with Center for Responsible Lending).....	11
Laura Thompson, <i>Bank Overdraft Programs Rankle Consumer Groups</i> , American Banker, May 20, 2003 .....	11
Leslie Parrish, <i>Consumers Want Informed Choice on Overdraft Fees and Banking Options</i> , Center for Responsible Lending (Apr. 16, 2008), <a href="https://goo.gl/CwGveF">https://goo.gl/CwGveF</a> .....	14, 30
Leslie Parrish, <i>Overdraft Explosion: Bank fees for overdrafts increase 35% in two years</i> , Center for Responsible Lending (Oct. 2009), <a href="https://goo.gl/PkxBTV">https://goo.gl/PkxBTV</a> .....	12
Letters from Wade Henderson, President and CEO, Leadership Conference on Civil and Human Rights, et al., to John G. Stumpf, Wells Fargo (Nov. 29, 2010) and to Jamie Dimon, JP Morgan Chase (Nov. 29, 2010) (on file with Center for Responsible Lending) .....	31

Marc Anthony Fusaro, <i>Are “Bounced Check Loans” Really Loans? Theory, Evidence and Policy</i> , 50 Q Rev. of Econ. & Fin. 492 (Feb. 2007), <a href="https://goo.gl/gPyucB">https://goo.gl/gPyucB</a> .....	13
Moebs Services, Inc., <i>Overdraft – Introduction</i> , <a href="http://www.moebs.com/services/no-bounce/overdraft-introduction">http://www.moebs.com/services/no-bounce/overdraft-introduction</a> (last visited Aug. 7, 2017) .....	11
National Consumer Law Center and Cities for Financial Empowerment Fund, <i>Account Screening Consumer Reporting Agencies: A Banking Access Perspective</i> (Oct. 2015), <a href="https://goo.gl/Zzcqu6">https://goo.gl/Zzcqu6</a> .....	29
Rebecca Borné & Peter Smith, <i>The State of Lending in America &amp; Its Impact on U.S. Households: High-Cost Overdraft Fees</i> , Center for Responsible Lending (July 2013), <a href="https://goo.gl/9NWHnA">https://goo.gl/9NWHnA</a> .....	9, 10
Rebecca Borné, et al., <i>Broken Banking</i> , Center for Responsible Lending (May 2016), <a href="https://goo.gl/y2i7Je">https://goo.gl/y2i7Je</a> .....	9, 10, 16, 27, 29, 30
The Pew Charitable Trusts, <i>Heavy Overdrafters: A financial profile</i> (Apr. 2016)	27, 30
The Pew Charitable Trusts, <i>Overdrawn: Persistent Confusion and Concern about Bank Overdraft Practices</i> (June 2014), <a href="https://goo.gl/Exyduw">https://goo.gl/Exyduw</a> .....	10, 18, 28
The Pew Charitable Trusts, <i>Why Americans Use Prepaid Cards: A Survey of Cardholders’ Motivations and Views</i> (Feb. 2014), <a href="https://goo.gl/HgNTCS">https://goo.gl/HgNTCS</a> .....	28
VISA Debit Card Advertisement at <a href="http://www.youtube.com/watch?v=L5QGllGfU">http://www.youtube.com/watch?v=L5QGllGfU</a> (last visited Aug. 7, 2017) .....	24

## **Treatises**

National Consumer Law Center, <i>Consumer Banking and Payments Law</i> (5 <sup>th</sup> ed. 2013), <i>updated at</i> <a href="http://www.nclc.org/library">www.nclc.org/library</a> .....	15
-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------	----

**Regulations**

Fed. Reserve Board, Department of the Treasury—Office of Thrift Supervision,  
National Credit Union Administration, Unfair and Deceptive Practices, Proposed  
Rule, 73 Fed. Reg. 28904 (May 19, 2008).....16

Fed. Reserve Board, Electronic Funds Transfers Final Rule, 74 Fed. Reg. 59033  
(Nov. 17, 2009)..... 14, 17, 22

Fed. Reserve Board, Truth in Savings Final Rule, 74 Fed. Reg. 5584 (Jan. 29,  
2009).....15
